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NDA (21-337): INVANZ ™

(Ertapenem Sodium)

Item 13: Patent Information

PATENT AND EXCLUSIVITY INF ORMATION
MERCK RESEARCH LABORATORIES

1. Active Ingredient
2. Strengths
3. Trade Name

4. Dosage Form, Route
of Administration

5. Applicant Firm Name
6. NDA Number

7. Approval Date

Ertapenem Sodium
1 gram
INVANZ™

Sterile Solution, Intraveneous, Intramuscular

Merck Research Laboratories

8. Exclusivity-Date First
ANDA Could be Submitted

Length of Exclusivity Period

9. Applicable Patent Numbers
and Expiration Dates:

5 Years

U.S. Patent 5,478 820*

Exp. Date: February 2, 2013
U.S. Patent 5,652,233

Exp. Date: February 2, 2013
U.S. Patent 5,952,323

Exp. Date: May 15, 2017

*Licensed from the AstraZeneca (formerly Zeneca Limited).



EXCLUSIVITY SUMMARY for NpA # |- 33 ") SUPPL # —

— . . B
Trade Name _L(\\}AMZ ™ Generic Name EJ‘“\'O-DQ(\em 500\\\)0-\

Applicant Name (e} (‘Re&_)g.&,\ek kﬂb@{(ﬁ&i@o mrp- 520
Approval Date _LDOUﬁkarxf' 2122]

PART I:

IS AN EXCLUSIVITY DETERMINATION NEEDED?

1. an exclusivity determination will be made for all original
applications, but only for certain Supplements. Complete

a) Is it an original NDA? YES[QKH/ NO /_ /

b) Is it an effectiveness supplement? YES /__/ NQ /;XL/
If yes, what type (SE1, SE2, etc.)?

C) Did it require the review of clinical data other than to

Support a safety claim or change in labeling related to
safety? (If it required review only of bioavailability
or bioequivalence data, answer "NO.")

YEs / X/  wo /. 7/

If your answer is "no" because you believe the study is a
bioavailability study and, therefore, not eligible for
exclusivity, EXPLAIN why it is a bioavailability study,
including your rYeasons for disagreeing with any arguments
made by the applicant that the study was not simply a
bioavailability study.

If it is a supplement requiring the review of clinicai
data but it is not an effectiveness supplement, describe
the change or claim that is supported by the clinical
data:
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d) Did the applicant request exclusivity?

YES /__ / No /XKy

If the answer to (d) is "yes," how many years of
exclusivity did the applicant request?

e) Has pediatric exclusivity been granted for this Active
Moiety? '

YES /_ / no / X /

IF YOU HAVE ANSWERED "NO" TO ALL OF THE ABOVE QUESTIONS, GO
DIRECTLY TO THE SIGNATURE BLOCRS ON Page 9.

2. Has a product with the same active ingredient (s), dosage form,
strength, route of administration, and dosing schedule

RIeViously—iseen apPPIoved DY FDA TOI The Same use? (Rx to QTC)
Switches should be answered No - Please indicate as such) .

YES / / NO/Z/
If yes, NDA # Drug Name :

IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 2 IS "YES," GO DIRECTLY TO THE
SIGNATURE BLOCKS ON Page 9,

3. Is this drug product or indication a DESI upgrade?
YES /__/  wo /X

IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 3 IS "YES," GO DIRECTLY TO THE _
SIGNATURE BLOCKS ON Page 9 (even if a study was required for the
upgrade) .

Vs
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PART IXI: FIVE-YEAR EXCLUSIVITY FOR NEW CHEMICAL ENTITIES
(Answer either #1 or #2, as appropriate)

1. S8ingle active ingredient product.

Has FDA previously approved under section 505 of the Act any
drug product containing the same active moiety as the drug
under consideration? Answer "yes" if the active moiety
(including other ésterified forms, salts, complexes, chelates
or clathrates) has been previously approved, but this
particular form of the active moiety, e.g., this particular
ester or salt (including salts with hydrogen or coordination
bonding) or other non-covalent derivative (such as a complex,
chelate, or clathrate) has not been approved. Answer "no" if
the compound requires metabolic conversion (other than
deesterification of an esterified form of the drug) to produce

an already approved active moiety.
YES / / NO / X /

IR LY TV ideﬂ%éfy—the—appruved‘afﬂg_ﬁfﬁaﬁﬁf(s) containing the
active moiety, and, 1if known, the NDA #(s).

NDA #

NDA #

NDA #

2. Combination product.

If the product contains more than one active moiety (as
defined in Part I, #1), has FDA previously approved an
application under section 505 containing any one of the active
moieties in the drug product? If, for example, the
combination contains one never-before-approved active moiety
and one previously approved active moiety, answer "yes." (An
active moiety that is marketed under an OTC monograph, but
that was never approved under an NDA, is considered not
previously approved.)

, YES /__/  No /K.




If "yes," identify the approved drug product (s) containing the
active moiety, and, if known, the NDA #(s).

NDA #

NDA #

NDA #

IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 1 OR 2 UNDER PART II IS "NO," GO
DIRECTLY TO THE SIGNATURE BLOCKS ON Page 9. IF "YES," GO TO PART
III.

PART III: THREE-YEAR EXCLUSIVITY FOR NDA'S AND SUPPLEMENTS

To qualify for three years of exclusivity, an application or
supplement must contain "reports of new clinical investigations
(other than bicavailability Studies) essential to the approval of
the application and conducted or sponsored by the applicant."
This section should be completed only if the answer to PART 11,

Owesttomr—toTr Z, wWas ryes., "

1. Does the application contain reports of clinical
investigations? (The Agency interprets "clinical
investigations" to mean investigations conducted on humans
other than bicavailability studies.) If the applicaticn
contains clinical investigations only by virtue of a right of
reference to clinical investigations in another application,
answer "yes," then skip to question 3(a). If the answer to
3(a) is "yes" for any investigation referred to in another
application, do not complete remainder of summary for that
investigation. ‘

YES / / NO / /

IF "NO," GO DIRECTLY TO THE SIGNATURE BLOCKS ON Page 9.

2. A clinical investigation is "essential to the approval"™ if the
Agency could not have approved the application or supplement
without relying on that investigation. Thus, the
ihvestigation is not essential to the approval if 1) no
clinical investigation is hecessary to support the supplement
or application in light of previously approved applications
(i.e., information other than clinical trials, such as
bioavailability data, would be sufficient to provide a basis
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for approval as an ANDA or 505(b) (2) application because of
what is already known about a previously approved product), or
2) there are published reports of studies (other than those
conducted or sponsored by the applicant) or other publicly
available data that independently would have been sufficient
to support approval of the application, without reference to
the clinical investigation submitted in the application.

For the purposes of this section, studies comparing two
products with the same ingredient (s) are considered to be
bicavailability studies.

(a) In light of previously approved applications, is a
clinical investigation (either conducted by the
applicant or available from some other source,
including the published literature) necessary to
Support approval of the application or supplement?

YES /__/ NO /__ /

If "no," state the basis for your conclusion that a
clinical trial is not necessary for approval AND GO

DIRECTLY TOU SIGNATURE BLOCK ON Page 9:

(b) Did the applicant submit a list of published studies
relevant to the safety and effectiveness of this drug
product and a statement that the publicly available
data would not independently support approval of the
application?

YES /. / NO /_/

(1) TIf the answer to 2(b) is "yes," do you personally
know of any reason to disagree with the applicant's
conclusion? If not applicable, answer NO.

YES /__/ NO / [/

If yes, explain:
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(2) If the answer to 2(b) is M"no," are you aware of
published studies not conducted or sponsored by the
applicant or other publicly available data that could
independently demonstrate the safety and effectiveness
of this drug product?

YES /__ / NO /_ /

If yes, explain:

(c) If the answers to (b)(l) and (b) (2) were both "no,"
identify the clinical. investigations submitted in the
application that are essential to the approval:

Investigation #1, Study #

Investigation #2, Study #

Investigation #3, Study #

3.In addition to being essential, investigations must be "new"
o o ey e 1nterprets "new clinical
investigation" to mean an investigation that 1) has not been
relied on by the agency to demonstrate the effectiveness of a
previously approved drug for any indication and 2) does not
duplicate the results of another investigation that was relied
on by the agency to demonstrate the effectiveness of a
previously approved drug product, i.e., does not redemonstrate
something the agency considers to have been demonstrated in an
already approved application,

(a) For each investigation identified as "essential to the
approval," has the investigation been relied on by the
agency to demonstrate the effectiveness of a previously
approved drug product? (If the investigation was relied
on only to support the safety of a previously approved
drug, answer "no.")

Investigation #1 YES / / NO / /
Investigation #2 YES / / NO / /
/7" Tnvestigation #3 YES / [ NO /  /

If you have answered "yes" for one or more
investigations, identify each such investigation and the
NDA in which each was relied upon:
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NDA # Study #
NDA # © Study #
NDA # Study #

(b) For each investigation identified as "essential to the
approval,"” does the investigation duplicate the results
of another investigation that was relied on by the agency
to support the effectiveness of a bPreviously approved
drug product?

Investigation #1 YES / / NO / /
Investigation #2 . YES / NO / 7/
Investigation #3 YES / / NO / /

If you have answered "yes" for one or more
investigations, identify the NDA in which a similar
investigation was relied on:

NDA # Study #
NDA # ' Study #
NDA # Study #

(c) If the answers to 3(a) and 3(b) are no, identify each -
"new" investigation in the application or supplement that
is essential to the approval (i.e., the investigations
listed in #2(c), less any that are not "new"):

Investigation #__, Study #

Investigation #__, Study #

Investigation #_ , Study #

- To be eligible for exclusivity, a new investigation that is
essential to approval must also have been conducted or
Sponsored by the applicant. An investigation was "conducted
Or sponsored by" the applicant if, before or during the
conduct of the investigation, 1) the applicant was the sponsor
of the IND named in the form FDA 1571 filed with the Agency,
or 2) the applicant (or its predecessor in interest) provided
substantial support for the study. Ordinarily, substantial
Support will mean providing 50 percent or more of the cost of
the study.




(a) For each investigation identified in response to
question 3(c¢c): if the investigation was carried out
under an IND, was the applicant identified on the FDA
1571 as the sponsor?

Investigation #1

!
| .
IND # YES /__ /v NO/ Explain:
!
!
!
|
Investigation #2
IND # YES / / NO / /  Explain:

(b) For each investigation not carried out under an IND or
for which the applicant was not identified as the
sponsor, did the applicant certify that it or the
applicant's predecessor in interest provided
substantial support for the study?

Investigation #1

YES / / Explain ‘NO / /  Explain

e ——— ————

Investigation #2

YES / / Explain NO / /  Explain '




(c) Notwithstanding an answer of "yes" to (a) or (b), are
there other reasons to believe that the applicant
should not be credited with having "conducted or
Sponsored" the study? (Purchased studies may not be
used as the basis for exclusivity. However, if all

rights to the drug are purchased

(not just studies on

the drug), the applicant may be considered to have
Sponsored or conducted the studies sponsored or
conducted by its predecessor in interest.)

YES ./ / NO / /
If yes, explain:
— L .

i ée _ L uhS/m
Signatur, Preparer Date
Title s oy —

- \\\3‘0\5\
~ Signature o Division Directer Date
cc:

Archival NDA
HFD-520/Division File
HFD~520/RPM
HFD~093/Mary Ann Holovac
HFD-104/PEDS/T.Crescenzi

Form ,0GD-011347
Revised 8/7/95; edited 8/8/95; revised 8/25/98, edited

Page 9

3/6/00




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES Form Approved: OMB No. 0910-0396

Public Health Service . Expiration Date: 3/31/02
Food and Drug Administration . . .

CERTIFICATION: FINANCIAL INTERESTS AND
ARRANGEMENTS OF CLINICAL INVESTIGATORS

TO BE COMPLETED By AFPFPLICANT

With respect to all covered clinical studies (or specific clinical studies listed below (if appropriate)) submitted
in support of this application, | certify to one of the statements below ag appropriate. | understand that this
certification is made in compliance with 21 CFR part 54 and that for the Purposes of this statement, a clinical
investigator includes the spouse and each dependent child of the investigator as defined in 21 CFR 54.2(q).

LP[ease mark the applicable checkbox. —I

(1) As the sponsor of the submitted - studies, | certify that | have not entered into any financial
arrangement with the listed clinical investigators (enter names of clinical investigators below or attach
list of names to this form) whereby the value of compensation to the investigator could be affected by
the outcome of the study as defined in 21 CFR 54.2(a). I also certify that each_ listed clinical
investigator required to disclose to the sponsor whether the investigator had a proprietary interest in
this product or a significant €quity in the sponsor as defined in 21 CFR 54.2(b) did not disclose any

* such interests. | further certify that no listed investigator was the recipient of significant payments of
other sorts as defined in 21 CFR 54.2(f).

See Tables C-1 and c-2

Clinicat hvestigators

|

(2) As the applicant who is submitting a study or studies sponsored by a firm or party other than the
applicant, | certify that based on information obtained from the sponsor or from participating clinical
investigators, the listed clinical investigators (attach list of names to this form) did not participaté’ in

the investigator for conducting the study could be affected by the outcome of the study (as defined in
21 CFR 54.2(a)); had no proprietary interest in this praduct or significant equity interest in the sponsor
of the covered study (as defined in 21 CFR 54.2(b)); and was not the recipient of significant payments
of other sorts (as defined in 21 CFR 54.2()).

(3) As the applicant who is submitting a study or studies Sponsored by a firm or Party other than the
applicant, | certify that | acted with due diligence to obtain from the listed clinical investigators

have
o (attach list of names) or from the sponsor the information required under 54.4 and it was not possible

to do so. The reason why this information could not be obtained is attached.

NAME ™ T
David Arkowitz
FIRMIORGANIZATION
Merck & Co., Inc.

SIGNATURE DATE

™ Controller, MRL Financial Services

Paperwork Reduction Act Statement
AN agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is noy required lohrespond to, a collection of

information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. Public reponting burden for this Department of Hcalll_l and Human Services
collection of information is estimated to average 1 bour per response, including time for reviewing Food and Drug Administration
instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the necessary data, and 5600 Fishers Lane, Room 14C-03
completing and reviewing the collection of informat; 1. Send com 5 regarding this burden Rockvilie, MD 20857

estimaie or any other aspect of this collection of information to the address (o the nght;

FORM FDA 3454 (3[99) Crened by Elccaome Doanew ServiesUSDHAS; 01 +a)-2asa
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MEMORANDUM DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION
CENTER FOR DRUG EVALUATION AND RESEARCH

DATE: _ December 3, 2001

THROUGH; David Katague, Ph.D.
Team Leader, Chemistry, DAIDP

FROM: B. V. Shetty, Ph.D.
Reviewing Chemist, DAIDP

SUBJECT: NDA 21-337 INVANZ® (Ertapenem Sodium) Carton labels

Regarding the following, I concur with the Sponsor and have no objection to the removal of
the peel-off label,

March 7, 2001 - Letter from sponsor amending pending application for the following proposed
carton and container labeling that more closely reflects the branding logo that

trasbeeratopred Yor TNV AN
May 4, 2001 - _ Letter from sponsor revising the proposed vial labels to remove the peel-off

main section of the vial labe] is being removed for conformity with other
Merck vial labels for injectable products. In addition, “1g” has been deleted
from the colored bar on the main section of the vial labe] and “Rx only” has
been relocated to the top left corner of the main section of the vial label,

___/_S_/_ ______ . a /S s
_— "y, | |

B.V. Shetty, Ph.D. "~ "Da '_'d_l<_'£_"_;_151_1fb_.‘_"7_'_"‘
ReviewiigyChemist ' : T;:rln Lezc?egru ) /_:2 '7’/ ef

cc:
Archival NDA 21-337
HFD-520//Div. File

Drafted by: FVL, for MDP/ 12-3-01
Initialed by:

Final‘ 12-3-01

_ﬁEMoRANDUM




